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We are the world’s leading data-driven, insight-led 
Employer Branding Agency

Helping organizations secure the best results 
through every stage of their employer branding journey.

EMPLOYER BRAND 
ACTIVATION

TALENT 
INSIGHTS

EVP / STRATEGY
DEVELOPMENT

COMMUNICATION 
PLANNING

CONTENT 
CREATION

Who are Universum?
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Talent Insights via Annual Research
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took the 2022 Talent Survey
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Total number of Respondents:

8,823 Students

Ireland’s Student Survey 2023

8,823 students from 26 third level institutions and 
173 different areas of study shared their views on 
career aspirations and employers



Student profile

1. Balance-Seeker (32%)
2. Globe-Trotter (18%)
3. Go-Getter (18%)
4. Change-Maker (17%)
5. Ground-Breaker (15%)

Age

Universities 

Career profiles Degree
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56%44%

Gender

13%

11%

8%

7%

7%

6%

6%

14%

11%

8%

7%

7%

6%

6%

Technological University
Dublin (Dublin)

University College Dublin

University College Cork

National University of
Ireland, Galway (NUI…

Trinity College Dublin

Dublin City University

University of Limerick

2023

2022

31%

39%

19%

5%

4%

2%

29%

39%

20%

6%

4%

2%

16 - 19 years

20 - 21 years

22 - 23 years

24 - 25 years

26 - 29 years

30 - 39 years

2023

2022

85%

11%

2%

1%

0%

82%

12%

4%

1%

1%

Bachelor's

Master's (non-
MBA)

Bachelor of Laws
(LL.B)

Phd

Master of Laws
(LL.M.)

2023

2022
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Where do students prefer to work?

2023 | Ireland | Students | Internal Ranking Release 6

• If you have to choose one, where would you prefer to work?

Size OperationsOrganisational maturity

Origin Sector Location

2022

2023

2023

88%

12%

88%

12%

Established
organisation

Start-up

58%

42%

61%

39%

Large organisation Small to medium sized
organisation

30%

70%

28%

72%

Organisation with
operations mainly in

Ireland

Organisation with
global operations

56%
44%

52% 48%

Organisation founded
in Ireland

Organisation founded
outside of Ireland

61%

39%

63%

37%

Private sector Public sector

65%

35%

70%

30%

Large city Small to medium sized
town
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Proportions of those interested in remote work

The impact of remote work on talent
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• I'm interested in remote work opportunities.
• Which of the following would you be concerned about with regards to remote work 

opportunities?

2023

2022

! • These are the opinions of respondents interested in remote work opportunities.

54%

44%

37%

33%

33%

19%

19%

13%

48%

38%

35%

29%

29%

16%

20%

12%

I'll be isolated and miss out on social connection with
coworkers

My employer may have a bias for in-person
employees

My earning potential will be less if I work remotely

I'll be left out of important meetings and initiatives at
work

I'll overextend myself and won't maintain the work-
life balance I want for myself

Onboarding into an organization remotely will not be
effective

My internet connection will not be adequate

I'm not concerned about any of the above

2023

2022

75%

25%

Yes

No

71%

29%

Yes

No
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How have talent preferences changed year on year?

2023 | Ireland | Students | Internal Ranking Release 8

Employer Reputation & Image People & Culture

Remuneration & Advancement Opportunities Job Characteristics

MOST IMPORTANT ATTRIBUTES Top increasing in importance 

Top decreasing in importance 

• How important are each of these aspects to you? (5-point scale from Very important 
to Not important)

• Which of the following are most important to you? (Please select a maximum of 3 
alternatives.)

! • This is the attractiveness of the 40 attributes in relation to how important students 
think its driver is. This analysis gives a summarised 360 degree view of what 
influences employer attractiveness. 

- - -
   rvic    21. Attractive/exciting products and services 5

    sona    18. Opportunities to make a personal impact 3
 rk_(J  22. Team-oriented work 3

 ation   25. Competitive benefits 2
  tion  6. Flexible working conditions 2

- - -
 mploy    16. Inspiring leadership -4
 loye    24. Market success -4

er Re   27. Prestige -3
  meri   26. Recognising performance (meritocracy) -3

   nd in   36. Commitment to diversity and inclusion -2

  ation   1. High future earnings

 nt_(J  2. Secure employment

   nme   3. A friendly work environment

  bala   4. Encouraging work-life balance

   nera    5. Clear path for advancement

  tion  6. Flexible working conditions

   ple_   7. Respect for its people

   velo  8. Professional training and development

 ploye    9. Ethical standards

  ratio    10. Competitive base salary

Rank change 
vs. 2022

Rank change 
vs. 2022



(maximum five employers)(as many as applicable)
(Yes, I have / Yes, I will)

“Below is a list of companies and 
organisations. For which of these 
employers would you consider 
working?”

“Now choose the five (5) employers 
you most want to work for, your 
five Ideal Employers.”

“Have you applied, or will you 
apply to these employers?”

Considered Employer Ranking Potential Applicants’ 
Ranking

Full Company List Ideal Employer Ranking
(59-166 employers on average within 

each main field of study)

How we identify ‘Ideal Employer’ breakdowns



The State of 
Employer 
Branding in 2023

Steve Ward 
Head of Employer Branding
Solutions, UK & Ireland
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The challenges facing the 
market 2023

No 1: Candidate Visibility is 
getting challenging as trust is 

eroding… 
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Net Employment Outlook – 2018-2023
The Q2 Outlook has declined from the peak in 2022 but still c.10-15% higher on average than pre-pandemic.

Pre-Pandemic (Q1-18 to Q2020)

Post-Pandemic (Q3-21 to Q2-23)

Net Hiring Outlook:
% expecting to hire more staff
minus % expecting to cut staff

Source: Manpower Global Employment Outlook (Mar-2023)

https://go.manpowergroup.com/meos?utm_source=google&utm_medium=cpc&utm_campaign=9215507674&utm_content=92856830869&utm_term=employment%20outlook%20survey&utm_term=employment%20outlook%20survey&utm_campaign=mpg-general-sem&utm_source=adwords&utm_medium=ppc&hsa_tgt=kwd-365637574010&hsa_grp=92856830869&hsa_src=g&hsa_net=adwords&hsa_mt=b&hsa_ver=3&hsa_ad=547417018997&hsa_acc=3209045424&hsa_kw=employment%20outlook%20survey&hsa_cam=1608164627&gclid=Cj0KCQiAic6eBhCoARIsANlox85DU2PkxlJhb8sqzxpZf-0vQSRREjlXNRAKwnspl9vfK3RyxcS87ZQaAuhcEALw_wcB
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Competition for Talent

13
Source: Manpower Global Employment Outlook (Mar-2023)

https://go.manpowergroup.com/meos?utm_source=google&utm_medium=cpc&utm_campaign=9215507674&utm_content=92856830869&utm_term=employment%20outlook%20survey&utm_term=employment%20outlook%20survey&utm_campaign=mpg-general-sem&utm_source=adwords&utm_medium=ppc&hsa_tgt=kwd-365637574010&hsa_grp=92856830869&hsa_src=g&hsa_net=adwords&hsa_mt=b&hsa_ver=3&hsa_ad=547417018997&hsa_acc=3209045424&hsa_kw=employment%20outlook%20survey&hsa_cam=1608164627&gclid=Cj0KCQiAic6eBhCoARIsANlox85DU2PkxlJhb8sqzxpZf-0vQSRREjlXNRAKwnspl9vfK3RyxcS87ZQaAuhcEALw_wcB
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The hiring environment remains challenging

14

14%

7%

7%

38%

12%

40%

48%

81%

52%

WMAE 2021

WMAE 2022

WMAE 2023

Easier Similar Harder

Do you expect the general hiring environment to get harder or easier over the next 12 months?

Source: EB Now Survey 2023  (WMAE = companies identified as the World’s Most Attractive Employers) 
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Furthermore, the relationship is breaking down… 

15

40%
37%

60%

67%

31%
26%

51% 53%

I trust in my organisation's
vision

I trust in the leaders of my
organisation

I feel my organisation trusts me
to do my job

I feel I have the appropriate
skills to do my job to my best

ability

2022 Universum 
Professional Research 
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The challenges facing the 
market 2023

No 2: Intersecting with 
candidates in the right, or 

maybe wrong places
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Recruitment Channel Investment

17

38 %

38 %

43 %

43 %

45 %

48 %

48 %

60 %

Physical Events

Employee Referral

Career Site

Social Media

In-House Recruiters

Professional Networks

Virtual Recruitment Events

Job boards

% planning to increase investment in the coming 12 months Students Experienced

#5 #4

#4

#1 #2

#2 #3

#1

#3 #4

Top 5 channels used by:

Source: EB Now Survey 2023  (WMAE = companies identified as the World’s Most Attractive Employers) 
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Social Media engagement leads the way… 

18

Germany 69% social media

Ireland: 62% social media
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The challenges facing the 
market 2023

No 3: The intent to be more 
data driven…
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Employer Branding still a top priority

20

67%

79%

78%

30%

19%

20%

3%

2%

2%

WMAE 2021

WMAE 2022

WMAE 2023

One of top priorities Important but not a top priority Not a priority

Where does employer branding rank among your organization's HR/talent management priorities?

Source: EB Now Survey 2023  (WMAE = companies identified as the World’s Most Attractive Employers) 
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Data driven decision making is the desire

How often would you describe your employer brand marketing decisions as being data-driven?

14%

15%

23%

27%

40%

39%

39%

50%

42%

48%

35%

31%

23%

19%

7%

13%

7%

3%

8%

WMAE 17

WMAE 19

WMAE 21

WMAE 22

WMAE 23

Always Frequently Occasionally Rarely

Source: EB Now Survey 2023  (WMAE = companies identified as the World’s Most Attractive Employers) 



The Winners…!! 
Student Research 2023



Most Attractive Employers 2023 as voted for by Business/Economics students:



Most Attractive Employers 2023 as voted for by Engineering students:



Most Attractive Employers 2023 as voted for by Tech students:



Most Attractive Employers 2023 as voted for by Science students:



Most Attractive Employers 2023 as voted for by other student groups:
Humanities, Social 
Science & Education Health & Medicine Law



To find out more:

28

Steve Ward
Head of Employer Branding Solutions, UK & Ireland
Steve.Ward@universumglobal.com

Rosemary Haughey
Employer Branding Consultant
Rosemary.Haughey@universumglobal.com
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